
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 22 January 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Committee will be held on Monday, 1 
February 2021 via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: L A Ball BEM 

S Easom 
D A Elliott 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 

R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P Roberts-Thomson 
H E Skinner (Chair) 
D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 
November 2020. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 
- 2023/24 
 

(Pages 3 - 32) 

 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2021/22; capital programme for 
2021/22 to 2023/24; and proposed fees and charges for 
2021/22 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 

 

5.   AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 
 

(Pages 33 - 54) 

 To seek approval for an Air Quality Action Plan, and for its 
subsequent inclusion in the Climate Change and Green 
Futures Action Plan. 
 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS NOTING REPORTS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to note the following reports: 
 

 Broxtowe Parks Standard 

 Environment Bill Update 

 The ten point plan for a green industrial revolution 

 Fuel and Transport and Fleet Strategy Strand Update 

 Green Number Plates 

 Climate Change and Green Futures Programme 
Update 

 
 

 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 55 - 56) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
R D Willimott 
 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

47 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

48 GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES FOR 2021/22  
 
Members considered the garden waste subscription charges for 2021/22 and 
commented how successful the service had been and noted the increase in 
subscribers during the lockdown measures imposed due to Covid-19.  

 
Councillor L Fletcher proposed an amendment to the recommendation to ring fence 
the additional monies raised from the garden waste subscription charges for green 
initiatives this was seconded by Councillor R D Willimott.  
 
A recorded vote was proposed by Councillor L Fletcher and seconded by Councillor R 
D Willimott. 

 
For Against Abstain 
L A Ball BEM T Hallam  
S Easom P Lally  
L Fletcher R D MacRae  
P M Roberts -Thomson G Marshall  
R D Willimott H E Skinner  
 D K Watts  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 
On being put to the meeting the proposal was lost.  
 

RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that: 
 

1. The price for the first bin for 2021/22 be increased to £36.00 
2. The price for additional bins for 2021/22 be increased to £22.00 

 
 

49 NOTING REPORTS  
 
The Committee noted the following reports: 

 Clean and Green Initiative Update 

 Tree Planting-Free Ornamental Trees 

 Management of Brooks 

 Performance Management- Review of Business Plan Progress Environment 
and Climate Change 

 Funding Stream Availability for Housing Energy Efficiency Improvements 

 Climate Change and Green Futures Programme Update.   
 
 

50 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme and agreed the 10 Point Plan on 
Climate Change be added to the Environment Strategy Report. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved with addition of a 
report on the Ten Point Plan on Climate Change. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Environment and Climate Change Committee 1 February 2021 

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Strategic Director 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2021/22; capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2021/22 in respect of the Council’s priority areas.  

 

2.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business 
and financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 
Corporate Plan are brought together in one report so that the linkages between 
service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 
Under the Constitution, financial and business planning is reported to the 
Committee which has primary responsibility for oversight of the relevant 
corporate priority area and related services, in this case Environment.   
 
An extract of the proposed Environment Business Plan is provided in appendix 
1b.  The extract includes relevant critical success indicators (CSI), key 
performance indicators (KPI) and key tasks and priorities for improvement 
(actions) for approval by Members.  
 
The revenue and capital budget proposals for the corporate priority and 
relevant service areas, together with the proposed fees and charges, are 
provided in in appendices 2a to 2c. 
 

Following consideration by the respective Committees, a summary of the 
estimates, including any changes recommended, will be presented to the 
Finance and Resources Committee on 11 February 2021 for consideration and 
recommendation to Full Council on 3 March 2021. 

 

Recommendations 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Environment Business Plan 
be approved. 

 
2. The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that the Finance and Resources 

Committee recommends to Council that the following be approved: 
  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2021/22 (base) including 

any revenue development submissions. 
  b) The capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 
  c) The fees and charges for 2021/22. 
 

 
Background papers – Nil  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.



Environment and Climate Change Committee 1 February 2021 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Introduction 
 
The Council’s business and financial planning framework is one of identifying key 
service and spending pressures and prioritising resources accordingly, taking into 
account national and local priorities. 
 
The targeted outcomes from these key issues and the anticipated impact on service 
performance are set out in business plans. These plans are combined with financial 
information, including proposals for reducing business costs and increasing income, 
to form the Business Plans for each priority area.  
 
This report considers the detail in respect of the Business Plan covering the priority 
areas of Environment.  The financial consequences of the business plans, together 
with the expenditure and income from maintaining existing services, are set out in 
the revenue budget proposals, the capital programme and the proposed fees and 
charges which follow the plan. 
 
Within the business plans there are some key tasks which can be met from existing 
resources or which relate to policy preparation.  These are not included in the key 
spending proposals detailed in the appendices. Any planned activities which will 
have a financial implication either by increasing costs or reducing income are 
identified in the budget papers. 
 
There are several key tasks where it is not appropriate to make financial provision at 
this stage. These include areas that are subject to external funding bids, partnership 
arrangements or where insufficient information exists at the present time. In addition, 
there are a number of capital schemes within the programme which are deemed to 
be ‘awaiting funding’ pending receipt of the necessary resources to complete them.  
These schemes will be brought forward for approval once a potential funding source 
has been identified. 
  
All of these items will be the subject of further reports throughout 2021/22 as further 
information and resources become available, thus ensuring that the service and 
financial planning framework is a fluid process.  
 
Business planning 
 
As part of the Council’s performance management framework, it is the responsibility 
of each Committee to consider its business plans prior to recommendations being 
made to Council.  The purpose of the plans is twofold.  Firstly, they establish the 
linkage between the Council’s high-level objectives and the strategies and aims of 
the respective services, and secondly, they outline the services’ proposals for 
meeting those aims and objectives. 
 
This report deals with the Environment Business Plan and associated budgets 
covering this priority area.  The Council’s corporate objectives and aims, as included 
in the Corporate Plan, are shown at appendix 1a to provide the framework for 
consideration of the plans.  
 

Page 4



Environment and Climate Change Committee 1 February 2021 

 
 

Financial background 
 

The revenue and capital budget proposals for the corporate priority, together with 
proposed fees and charges, are shown in appendices 2a to 2c. 
 

The revenue budgets show the 2020/21 revised estimate as of December 2020 and 
the 2021/22 base estimate for the areas encompassed by the relevant business 
plans. The base estimate figures generally reflect the same level of service as in the
[...]
reporting process, the extract does not include the 
regular information and data relating to: 
 

 published strategy and policy documents supporting the delivery of priorities 
and objectives;  

 service level objectives;  

 contextual baseline service data;  

 management performance indicators (MPI); and  

 summary of key risks. 
 
This information will be added to the extract below and included in the full Business 
Plan that will be published on the Council’s website in advance of the financial year. 
 
Background 
 
The Business Plan details the projects and activity undertaken in support of the 
Corporate Plan priority of Environment. 
 

The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are directed 
toward the things they think are most important.  These needs are aligned with other 
local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set out in the Corporate 
Plan are realistic and achievable. 
 

The Business Plan covers a three-year period but will be revised and updated 
annually.  Detailed monitoring of progress against key tasks and outcome measures 
is undertaken quarterly by this Committee.  The Policy and Performance Committee 
also receives a high level report of progress against Corporate Plan priorities on a 
quarterly basis.  
 
Business Plan – Performance Indicators and Key Tasks for Improvement 
 
The critical success indicators (CSI), key performance indicators (KPI) and the key 
tasks and priorities for improvement (actions) are considered in detail below for 
approval. 
  

Page 7



Environment and Climate Change Committee 1 February 2021 

 
 

MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE AND SERVICE DATA 
 
CRITICAL SUCCESS INDICATORS (CSI)  
 

Priority leaders should work corporately to define the outcome objective for each priority area and identify an outcome indicator or 
indicators which will be Critical Success Indicators.  There will be a maximum of two CSI for each corporate priority. 
 

Indicator Description 
(Pen
[...]
tnership/ 
Procurement 
Arrangement 

Officers 
Responsible/ 
Target Date  

Budget Implications/ 
Efficiencies/Other 
comments 

ENV2023_02 Introduction of new staff 
within the recycling section 
with the aim of educating 
our residents on recycling, 
reducing contamination and 
increasing the Council 
recycling rate.    

Increase in the Council’s 
recycling rate and improved 
awareness of how to 
reduce  waste 

Working with other 
District Councils, 
Nottinghamshire 
County Council and 
external partners 

Waste and Climate 
Change Manager 

March 2023 

Revenue implications relating 
to salaries and funds for 
undertaking promotional work 

ENV2023_03 Identify areas of new Green 
Space for public use 

Increase the total area of 
publically accessible green 
space in Broxtowe 

Working with 
housing developers, 
local land owners 
and community 
groups 

Parks and Green 
Spaces Manager 
March 2023 

Revenue implication of 
maintaining new open space. 
Potential 106 funding from 
housing developers. 
Volunteer time to maintain 
areas. 

COMS 
21214_ 03 
(New) 

 

Produce DEFRA Annual Air 
Quality Status Report 

Council has a fit for purpose 
Air Quality Status Report 
highlighting current status 
and potential actions. 

Nottinghamshire 
authorities 

Chief Environmental 
Health Officer  June 
2021 

Within existing budget 

ENV2023_05 Implement actions deriving 
from the Government’s ‘Our 
Waste, Our Resource: A 
Strategy for England’ 

Increase in the Council’s 
recycling rate and 
increased awareness of 
climate change and waste 
and recycling issues.  

Working with other 
District Councils, 
Nottinghamshire 
County Council and 
external partners 

Waste and Climate 
Change Manager 

March 2021 

Limited capital and revenue 
money available to implement 
new recycling schemes. 

TR2124_01 
(New) 

 

Implement the strategic 
actions of the Transport and 
Fuel Strand of the Climate 
Change and Green Futures 
programme. 

Reduce the Councils 
emissions from
[...]
ts 

 
 

460.00 

 
 

N/A 
 

 
 

460.00 

 
 

N/A 
 

7. Fitness Training Organisations Using 
Parks 

    

 Rate per session     
 Large/Medium organisation using one or 

more sites 
9.00 N/A Nil  N/A 

 Small organisation using one site only 
 
 
 
 

5.70 N/A Nil N/A 

 
In 21/22 the charge for outdoor fitness training will be waived. With the uncertainty 
about when Indoor Gyms may reopen as a result of Covid -19 parks have become 
very popular for fitness training providing a valuable resource for fitness and general 
well-being. Operators will still be required to provide details of their Public Liability 
Insurance and Risk Assessments together with the times they are using the sites so 
usage can be monitored and coordinated. 
 

Page 32



Environment and Climate Change Committee 1 February 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval for an Air Quality Action Plan, and for its subsequent inclusion 
in the Climate Change and Green Futures Action Plan.   

2. Detail 

Each year, the Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 
requires all local authorities in England to produce an Annual Status Report 
(ASR) in respect of air quality. The production of an ASR is intended to aid local 
transparency, increase accessibility of air quality to the wider public audience 
and encourage buy-in to delivering air quality improvement measures by those 
best placed to assist (e.g. directors of public health, transport managers etc.) 
The format of the report is specified by DEFRA.   
 
Broxtowe’s ASRs are approved by this Committee before submission. The 
Committee is advised of the feedback we receive from DEFRA.  
 
Although the Annual Status Report makes reference to many actions to improve 
the air quality of the borough, many of these are the responsibility of partner 
agencies. Members therefore requested the production of a separate plan which 
contained actions which Broxtowe Borough Council itself could take in order to 
bring about improvements to air quality.  
 
The proposed Action Plan is included at the appendix.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE to:  
(1) APPROVE the Air Quality Action Plan  
(2) APPROVE the inclusion of the Air Quality Action Plan into the Air 
Quality strand of the Climate Change and Green Futures Action Plan. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 

Page 35



 

    i 

Table of Contents 
 

Table of Contents ...................................................................................................... i 

Introduction ............................................................................................................... 2 

1. Air Quality in Our Area ......................................................................................... 3 

What is Air Pollution and where does it come from? ......................................................... 3 

Air Quality in the Borough of Broxtowe ............................................................................. 4 

2. Actions to improve Air Quality ............................................................................ 5 

Table 2.1 – New Measures and Progress on Current Measures to Improve Air 

Quality .............................................................................................................................. 6 

Conclusion. ............................................................................................................. 12 

Appendix A: Map of the Borough of Broxtowe. ................................................... 13 

Appendix B: How the public can get involved ..................................................... 14 

Glossary of Terms .................................................................................................. 17 

References .............................................................................................................. 18 

 

 

Page 36



 

       2 

Introduction 

The aim of this document is to report on new measures which Broxtowe Borough 

Council (the Council) can undertake to further improve the air quality within the 

borough.  

 

An Air Quality Task and Finish Group was created, which included officers from a 

variety of departments within the Council to ensure that there was a broad range of 

knowledge. This resulted in an action plan comprising of a variety of suitable 

measures which would contribute to an improvement in air quality. The measures are 

outlined in Table 2.1 of this report. 

 

As well as new measures, this report also provides an overview of all the actions that 

the Council is undertaking to improve air quality within the borough. This report is 

supplementary to the Annual Status Report (ASR), which is the main air quality 

report submitted to central government. The ASR details all the measures that are 

being taken to improve air quality in the borough by the Council along with 

Nottinghamshire County Council and other partner agencies. The ASR is updated 

annually and has to be approved by the Department for Environment, Food and 

Rural Affairs (DEFRA). The action plan in this report will also be updated annually. 

 

Page 37



 

       3 

1. Air Quality in Our Area 

What is Air Pollution and where does it come from? 

Air pollution is generally defined as any type of particulate (dust) or gaseous 

substance (e.g. Oxides of Nitrogen (NO)) that is emitted into the atmosphere due to 

the combustion of fuels such as coal, oil, gas, petrol, diesel and the burning of wood 

or natural gas from domestic central heating boilers or power stations. When these 

fuels are combusted, they are emitted into the atmosphere. 

 

The sources of air pollutants and their effects. 

 

Source – Clean Air Strategy 2019, DEFRA 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/syste
[...]
nsure that boilers are serviced regularly and kept in 

good working order. If a boiler needs replacing, then purchase one that 

has a low NOx emission rating 

Page 51

http://goultralownottingham.org.uk/
https://smokecontrol.defra.gov.uk/index.php


 

  17 

Glossary of Terms 

Abbreviation Description 

ASR Air Quality Annual Status Report 

BBC Broxtowe Borough Council 

Defra Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

EU European Union 

HE Highways England 

HGV’s Heavy Goods Vehicles 

HS2 High Speed Train 2 

µg/m3 Microgrammes of pollutant per cubic metre of air 

NO2 Nitrogen Dioxide 

NOx Nitrogen Oxides 

NCC Nottinghamshire County Council  

PCN Penalty Charge Notice 

PM Particulate Matter 

PM10 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10µm 
(micrometres or microns) or less 

PM2.5 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5µm 
or less 

SEDK Seasonal Efficiency of a Domestic Boiler in the UK 

SPD Supplementary Planning Document 

SPG Supplementary Planning Guidance 

WHO World Health Organisation 

 

Page 52



 

  18 

References 
 

Defra, Clean Air Strategy, 2019 Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs, 

Available at: 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachm

ent_data/file/770715/clean-air-strategy-2019.pdf (Accessed 20th November 2020). 

Page 53

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/770715/clean-air-strategy-2019.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/770715/clean-air-strategy-2019.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee  1 February 2021 
 
Report of the Strategic Director 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 

 

2. Background 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   
 

14 June 2021  Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan Outturn  

 Climate Change and Green Futures Update 
(including Noting reports on Tree and Meadow 
Planting, Water Course Visits / Outcomes and 
Employee Car Leasing) 

 Litter/Bin Infrastructure Strategy 

 Clean and Green Update 

 Digital Cemetery Records 

 Air Quality Status Report  

13 September 2021  Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan Progress – Environment 

 Climate Change and Green Futures (including 
Noting reports on Communications Campaign, 
Housing Delivery, Core Planning, Recycling, and 
Hospitality)  

 Water Courses – progress made with engagement 
and management arrangements  

 Trent Gateway Masterplan Update 

 Carbon Footprint  

 Clean and Green Update  

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24
	4.2a - Revenue Summary 202122 - Environment and Climate Change Committee
	4.2b Environment and Climate Change Committee - Capital Programme
	4.2c - Fees and Charges 21-22 - Environment and Climate Change

	5. AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN
	5.1 Completed Draft AQ Task and Finish Report ACCESIBLE FORMATTED

	7. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM 
S Easom 
D A Elliott 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J P T Parker 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D K Watts  
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Fletcher and T Hallam 

 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D K Watts declared an interest in item 4 as his daughter plays for a football 
team that rents a pitch from Broxtowe Borough Council, minute number 53 refers.  
Both Councillor DK Watts and Councillor H Land declared an interest in item 6 that 
they each own an electric car, minute number 55 refers.  
 
 

52 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
53 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24  

 
The Committee considered proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2021/22, capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 and proposed fees 
and charges for 2021/22 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
The Council’s business and financial planning framework identified key service and 
spending pressures and prioritised resources accordingly, taking into account national 
and local priorities. The targeted outcomes from these key issues and the anticipated 
impact on service performance were set out within the business plans that also 
included financial information, proposals for reducing business costs and increasing 
income for the priority area of Environment.  
 

RESOLVED that the Environment Business Plan be approved and 
RECOMMENDED that the Finance and Resources Committee recommends to 
Council that the following be approved: 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2021/22 (base) including any 
revenue development submissions.  

b) The capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 
c) The fees and charges for 2021/22 

 
 

54 AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN  
 
Members welcomed the Air Quality Action Plan and its inclusion into the Climate 
Change and Green Futures Action Plan. Councillors praised the officers for the 
detailed 40-point action plan that will provide extra measures to improve air quality 
within Broxtowe. This report will be submitted annually to the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs. 
 
 Discussions ensued around encouraging and promoting people to drive electric cars 
including taxi drivers, access to charging points including the associated charges and 
reducing idling traffic including taxis and buses to promote cleaner air.   
 

RESOLVED that  
a) The Air Quality Action Plan be approved 
b) The inclusion of the Air Quality Action plan into the Quality Strand of the 

Climate Change and Green Futures Action Plan be approved. 
 
 

55 NOTING REPORTS  
 
The Committee noted the following reports: 

 Broxtowe Parks Standard 

 Environment Bill Update 

 Fuel and Transport and Fleet Strategy 

 Green Number Plates 

 Climate Change and Green Futures Programme Update. 
 
 
 
 
 



55.1 TEN POINT PLAN FOR A GREEN INDUSTRIAL REVOLUTION  
 
The Committee noted the Ten Point Plan for a Green Industrial Revolution. 
 
 A recommendation was proposed by Councillor G Marshall and seconded by 
Councillor D K Watts that Officers should write to the Government to oppose some of 
the Ten Point Plan.   
 
It was suggested that the Council should be opposing new coal development and 
burning of fossil fuels, Support Green Finance Innovation and ethical investments in 
Local Government Pension Funds.  
 
Further suggestions to this recommendation included ceasing nuclear power and 
exploring growth within wind and solar energy including On shore wind technology. 
With the addition of supporting Greener buildings and Green Investment Banks.  
 
As the next Committee is in June it was further recommended to bring the report to the 
next Policy and Performance Committee.  
 

RESOLVED that a written response to Government be prepared in relation to 
the Council’s position on: 

 

 Coal and Fossil Fuel Extraction  

 Use of Nuclear Fuel 

 Onshore Wind Technology 

 Greener Housing Infrastructure  

 Green Investment Banks 

 Ethical Investments in Local Government Pension Funds 
and be presented to the Policy and Performance Committee to be approved.  
 
 

56 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. 
  

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, be approved. 
 
 
 


